
03 December 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 25.11.19

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board 
Membership:
Chairman, District Cllr. London; Vice Chairman, County Cllr. Chard

District Council
Cllrs. Ball, Collins, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy

Kent County Council (KCC)
County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and Lake

Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC
Town Cllr. Richard Parry

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 10 September 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of interest  

3.  Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings) 

(Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  New Terms of Reference and Parish/Town 
Representation 

(Pages 7 - 20) Martin Goodman, 
Tel: 01732227245

5.  Receipt of petitions  

a) To receive a petition on 'Request for new 
parking restrictions for Station Road - 
Otford and change to waiting times on High 
Street Otford



Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC)

Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council

6.  Application for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bay 

(Pages 21 - 26) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

7.  Statutory Consultation - Minor On-street 
Parking Proposals - Various Locations - TRO 
2013 Amendment 33 

(Pages 27 - 62) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

Part C - Information reports

8.  Highway Works Programme 2019/20 (Pages 63 - 84)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



7

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: District Cllr. London (Chairman)

County Cllr. Chard (Vice Chairman)

District Cllrs. Ball, Collins, McGregor and Roy

County Cllrs. Crabtree, Gough and Horwood 

KALC representative Mr Parry

Apologies for absence were received from District Cllr. McGarvey and 
Couincty Cllrs Brazier and Lake 

District Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clayton, Osborne-Jackson and Purves were also 
present.

7.   Minutes 

Concern was expressed at the silence in the minutes of the formulation of a 
working group which had been discussed and agreed at the last meeting, along 
with some minor errors. 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 12 June 2019 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following amendments to 
Minute 6

a) the insertion of the following additional paragraph prior to Action 2, 

‘Following the completion of the new town car park a proposal for the 
holistic parking review will be presented to the Joint Transportation 
Board, to formulate this a working group was proposed to include 
County Councillor Mrs Crabtree, District Councillor Collins and Parish 
representative Mr Parry.’

b) the words ‘wondered if possible’ replaced by ‘asked what’ in the first 
sentence of paragraph 7; and

c) a spelling correction of statue to ‘statute’ at the second sentence, 
paragraph 7.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 10 September 2019

8

8.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

For transparency Cllr Clayton advised that with regard to Minute 10 (a) he was a 
member of the Hollybush Residents Association and lived nearby to the school.  
Cllr Osbourne-Jackson advised that he was a volunteer at the school.

9.   Matters Arising/Update 

The actions were noted.

Further to the amendment made to the Minutes of the previous meeting, the 
question was raised as to why the working group had not met as its purpose was to 
scope the review, which members had now learned would be taking place in 
October.  The Parking Manager responded that the scoping of the review would 
commence in October and the working group would be invited to meet prior to this 
to consider the scope of the review and the working group’s future involvement.

10.   To receive any petitions 

a) Presentation of a petition by local residents requesting 20 mile per hour 
restrictions outside St Johns Primary School

The Lead Petitioner, Katy Winkworth, addressed the Board. The Chairman used his 
discretion and allowed local District Councillors Purves and Clayton to address the 
Board in support.  

It was noted that Kent County Council were already in receipt of the petition and a 
letter had been sent to the lead petitioner outlining action that was being taken by 
Kent County Council in response to this petition.

Resolved:  That the concerns raised by the petition be evaluated by Officers 
and a report brought back to a future meeting of the Board. 

b) Presentation of petition by Sevenoaks Primary School ’20 is plenty’

The Lead Petitioner, Emma Moore, addressed the Board. The Chairman used his 
discretion and allowed local District Councillor Dr Canet to address the Board in 
support.  

Resolved:  That the concerns raised by the petition be evaluated by Officers 
and a report brought back to a future meeting of the Board. 

Members were keen that possible solutions to the above petitions should not be 
hindered or delayed, but concluded that a more holistic approach to traffic 
concerns would be beneficial to Sevenoaks town, rather than piecemeal exercises 
in response to petitions, and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 10 September 2019

9

Resolved:  That a review of roads in Sevenoaks Town be initiated, initially as 
a desktop survey, to focus on areas of most risk to pedestrians.

11.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

Members considered the responses to, and Officer recommendations for, proposed 
disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays relating to Caxton Close, Hartley and 
Cramptons Road, Sevenoaks, received during the informal consultation period.  

Recommended:  That 

a) the applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which 
met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria and had been the subject 
of an informal consultation with neighbours be noted; 

b) the application at Caxton Close, Hartley (as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report) be approved, and an interim disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bay be marked; and

c) the application at Cramptons Road, Sevenoaks Hartley (as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be approved, and an interim disabled persons 
(blue badge) parking bay be marked.

12.   Highway Works Programme 2019/20 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2019/20 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on schemes listed.

In response to a question from County Cllr. Horwood, the Schemes Programme 
Manager (KCC) undertook to speak to the relevant officer concerning the impact of 
the Swanley train station works on Azalea Drive and the possibility of surfacing 
works being considered as part of the Local Growth Fund improvements to Swanley 
station, due to the increase of traffic using Azalea Drive once Station Approach 
was made one way. 

The Sevenoaks District Manager agreed to chase all parties for a completion date 
for the works at the junction of B2026 Station Road and Four Elms Road Edenbridge 
and notify the Town Council once this date had been received. These works had 
been ongoing for more than a year and had been delayed by diversionary works to 
BT apparatus. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.02 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 10 September 2019

10
Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

Meeting 
date Description Report back from Officers – last updated on Contact Officer

1. 10/09/19 Minute 10 (a) Presentation of a 
petition by local residents 
requesting 20 mile per hour 
restrictions outside St Johns 
Primary School - That the 
concerns raised by the petition 
be evaluated by Officers and a 
report brought back to a future 
meeting of the Board.

Report back for future meeting 
KCC 

2. 10/09/19 Minute 10 (b) Presentation of 
petition by Sevenoaks Primary 
School ’20 is plenty’ 

- That the concerns raised by 
the petition be evaluated by 
Officers and a report brought 
back to a future meeting of the 
Board.

Report back for future meeting 
KCC 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



 

Meeting 
date Description Report back from Officers – last updated on Contact Officer

3. 10/09/19 Minute 10 (b) Presentation of 
petition by Sevenoaks Primary 
School ’20 is plenty’ 

- That a review of roads in 
Sevenoaks Town be initiated, 
initially as a desktop survey, to 
focus on areas of most risk to 
pedestrians.

Report back for future meeting 
KCC 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 3



NEW TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PARISH/TOWN REPRESENTATION

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 3 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Status For Decision and information 

Key Decision No

Contact Officers Vanessa Etheridge,  Ext. 7199

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: That  

(a) the new terms of reference at Appendix B to the report be noted; and

(b) Members consider whether to increase the current number of Parish/Town 
representatives on the Board.

Introduction and Background

1 At the meeting of Cabinet on 7 November 2019 new terms of reference were 
agreed for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board (Appendix A).  The new 
terms of reference are contained within the appendix of the report Cabinet 
considered attached for information at Appendix B.

2 Paragraph 2.2 of the new terms of reference state that

‘The JTB shall agree a number of parish/town council representatives, not 
less than one and no greater than three from within the Council’s 
administrative area. Parish/town council representatives shall be nominated 
by the area committee of the Kent Association of Parish Councils or other 
representative body for parish/town councils within the Council’s 
administrative area if this provides a more complete representation. 
Substitute members may also be nominated.’  

3 The Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board currently has one non-voting 
Parish/Town representative.

4 In light of the new terms of reference, Members need to consider whether 
they wish to increase the number of representatives.  If Members decided to 
make an increase, representatives would be sought from the Kent 
Association of Local Authorities (KALC).

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Key Implications

Financial 

None directly arising from the report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from the report.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices Appendix A – Minutes of Cabinet 7 November 
2019

Appendix B – Report considered by Cabinet 7 
November 2019 and Cleaner & Greener – 28 
October 2019

Background Papers See appendices

Jim Carrington-West

Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Appendix A

Cabinet – 7 November 2019 – Minute extract

34.   Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report which set out an 
updated Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards.  The new provisions included a 
review every four years, formal rules on public speaking, removal of an 
inapplicable appendix, co-operation for Overview and Scrutiny and greater clarity 
on terms of reference.

The Chairman indicated that KALC had requested voting rights for Parish 
representatives.  He moved that Cabinet should resolve to request the Leader of 
the Council to write to the relevant Portfolio Holder at Kent County Council 
expressing the views given by KALC that Town and Parish Members should have 
voting rights.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Cleaner & Greener 
Advisory Committee had noted the same report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That

a) the Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards be approved;

b) the Leader of the Council be requested to write to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder at Kent County Council expressing the views given by KALC that 
Town and Parish Members should have voting rights.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

AGREEMENT ON JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARDS

Joint Transportation Board – 3 December 2019 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Status For Noting only 

Also considered by Cabinet – 7 November 2019

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer Martin Goodman,  Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: to recommend to 
Cabinet that the Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards be approved.  

Introduction and Background

1 The Council and Kent County Council operate a Joint Transportation Board, 
set up under terms of reference to advise the Cabinet on Highways and 
Transportation matters.

2 The Joint Transportation Board
[...]
s. The Council may appoint substitutes for its JTB Members.

2.2 The JTB shall agree a number of parish/town council representatives, not less than 
one and no greater than three from within the Council’s administrative area. 
Parish/town council representatives shall be nominated by the area committee of the 
Kent Association of Parish Councils or other representative body for parish/town 
councils within the Council’s administrative area if this provides a more complete 
representation. Substitute members may also be nominated.  

2.3 Any JTB Member may request of the Chairman an item to be considered for inclusion 
on the JTB agenda. Any Council- local member may attend and speak at a meeting 
of the JTB but may not vote nor propose a motion or an amendment. 

2.4 The Chairman of any parish/town council within the administrative area of the Council 
(or a parish/town councillor of that parish/town council nominated by him/her) may 
attend any meeting to speak with the permission of the Chairman on any item on the 
agenda of particular reference to that parish/town council.

Chairman

3 The Chairman and Vice Chairman shall alternate on an annual basis between a  KCC 
local member (who is a JTB Member) and a Council local member (who is a JTB 
Member).

Meetings

4.1 The JTB shall generally meet four times a year on dates and at times and venues to 
be specified by the Council in accordance with its normal constitutional arrangements 
in consultation with KCC. 

4.2 Six weeks prior to each JTB meeting the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and relevant 
officers from the Authorities will discuss and set the agenda for the forthcoming 
meeting. The final decision on agenda items shall be determined by the Chairman in 
consultation with the Vice Chairman. Agenda items will be split between Part A 
(recommendations for decision by KCC), Part B (recommendations for decisions by 
the Council) and ‘for information’ reports. 

4.3 The quorum for a JTB meeting shall be four comprisin
[...]
ake place on the petition 
until the next meeting of the JTB.

6.2 The lead petitioner shall be invited to submit a written statement of up to 500 words 
which should be sent to the Council to arrive by 5pm one week prior to the next JTB 
meeting. At that meeting, the lead petitioner shall be invited to speak for no more than 
three minutes.

6.3 The JTB shall not debate a petition on the same decision/issue as one debated in 
the previous twelve months. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny

7.1 The Authorities’ Overview and Scrutiny Committees or equivalent may invite the JTB 
Chairman or Vice Chairman to attend their meetings to make representations, answer 
questions or give evidence. This is without prejudice to any ability of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees or equivalent of the Authorities to compel attendance of 
executive members and officers under Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000.

Executive Action

8.1 JTB advice/views shall be submitted to the Authorities’ Cabinet in accordance with 
the Authorities’ constitutional arrangements. 

EXECUTED as a DEED by KCC and the Council the day and year first before written

THE COMMON SEAL of the KENT )
COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

THE COMMON SEAL of SEVENOAKS )
DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



APPLICATION FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAY

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 3 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer Finance & Trading

Status: For Advice

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: The consideration of responses to a proposed disabled 
persons (blue badge) parking bay within the District received during the informal 
consultation

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
conges
[...]
ing situation, come at 
night/weekend not during the day to see for yourself.
This is a major problem, please please think not only of the disabled but of the 
majority of the residents, where will we park if you grant this bay.
Let there be some common sense shown here.

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

COMMENTS

Applications for disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays (DPPBs) are often made because 
a disabled resident experiences problems parking on-street near their home, which due to 
limited mobility can reduce accessibility and social inclusion.

Whilst it is acknowledged that there are already a number of DPPBs within this particular 
section of Cramptons Road, over its entire length, this represents less than 5% of the total 
amount of parking spaces in this road. The location therefore meets this and KCC’s other 
locational assessment criteria. 

The applicant also meets KCC’s personal assessment criteria for a DPPB, so unless there are 
compelling reasons to do so, it would be difficult for the Board not to approve it, as this 
would be open to challenge for breaching the Equality Act.

The minimum length for a standard DPPB, set nationally by the Department for Transport, is 
6.6m (c. 21ft).

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application be approved, and an interim disabled persons (blue 
badge) parking bay be marked.

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



STATUTORY CONSULTATION – MINOR ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS - TRO 2013 AMENDMENT 33

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 3 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer, Finance & Trading

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The consideration of the objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 33) Order 2020 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 33”) received during the statutory consultation

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities 

• Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: 

The Joint Transportation Board is asked to endorse the following recommendations, 
that:

(a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street parking 
proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 33) Order 2020 (known 
as “TRO 2013 Amendment 33”) be noted; 

(b) the parking proposal for West View Road, Crockenhill in Appendix 3 be 
withdrawn;

(c) the relevant objection received to the parking proposal for Amherst Hill in 
Riverhead in Appendix 8 of this report be set aside; and

(d) the objector be notified of the decision.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Reason for recommendation: 

The parking proposals are aimed at providing better management of the Public 
Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current legislation.

Background/Introduction

1 A statutory consultation was undertaken over a 3-week period from 24 
October 2019 in respect of minor on-street parking proposals contained in a 
draft traffic regulation order entitled The Kent County Council (Various 
Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting 
and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 33) 
Order 2020, hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 33”. 

2 The parking proposals include changes to existing and/or new waiting 
restrictions in the following roads, which are shown on the plans and are 
described in Appendices 1 to 14:

 Appendix 1 – Chevening – Witches Lane, west side, outside nos. 24a & 
26

 Appendix 2 – Crockenhill - Church Road, east side, outside nos. 1 & 3 
and 5/6 The Almshouses

 Appendix 3 – Crockenhill - West View Road, east side, near Main Road

 Appendix 4 – Edenbridge – High Street (B2026), east side, outside nos. 
113 & 127

 Appendix 5 – Edenbridge – Forge Croft, both sides, near Croft Lane

 Appendix 6 – Hartley – Round Ash Way, both sides, near Hartley Primary 
Academy

 Appendix 7 – Penshurst – High Street (B2188), northwest side, outside 
Forge Close

 Appendix 8 – Riverhead – Amherst Hill (A224), northeast side, outside 
Montreal Cottage

 Appendix 9 – Sevenoaks – Bradbourne Road, southwest side, outside nos. 
83-89

 Appendix 10 – Sevenoaks – Holly Bush Lane, northwest side, between Park 
Lane & Holly Bush Close

 Appendix 11 – Sevenoaks – South Park, south side, near London Road 
(A224)

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 Appendix 12 – Sevenoaks - Suffolk Way, both sides, for its entire length 
(including service roads)

 Appendix 13 – Sevenoaks - Vine Court Road, southeast side, outside no. 12

 Appendix 14 – Westerham - Ash Road, both sides, outside nos. 77/79

3 For the statutory consultation, public notices describing the on-street 
parking proposals and inviting representations were published in the local 
press and were erected in each of the locations concerned.

4 A link for making representations online was also hosted on the District 
Council’s website.

5 During the 3-week statutory consultation period, which ended on 15 
November 2019, the only objection received was in respect the following 
parking proposal:

 Appendix 8 – Riverhead – Amherst Hill (A224), northeast side, outside 
Montreal Cottage

6 The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow it 
to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who 
will normally act in accordance with its views. 

7 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board to consider the relevant objection, together with 
Officers’ comments and the recommendation given in Appendix 8 before TRO 
2013 Amendment 33 is made, and to:

 Endorse the recommendation to set aside the objections and 
implement the proposals for Amherst Hill, Riverhead in Appendix 8 as 
drawn; or

 Uphold the objections either in part or fully, reject the 
recommendation to set aside the objections, and formulate a new 
recommendation to modify or abandon the proposal for Amherst Hill, 
Riverhead in Appendix 8

(It should be noted that it is only possible to amend proposals by reduction. 
Any extension to the proposed restrictions or change of type of restriction 
would form a new proposal and require re-advertisement).

8 No objections were received in respect of the parking proposals given in 
Appendices 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9-14, and hence these can be implemented 
without a recommendation to the Board. These locations have therefore 
been included for information.

9 Whilst, no written objections were received to the parking proposal for West 
View Road, Crockenhill given in Appendix 3, it came to light during the 
consultation that the disabled persons parking bay that was going to be 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



removed may still required by a blue badge-holding resident. This proposal 
will therefore be withdrawn from TRO 2013 Amendment 33.

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

The feasibility and desirability of upholding the objection to the parking proposal 
for Amherst Hill, Riverhead in Appendix 8, either fully or in part, and amending or 
abandoning some or all of these parking proposals was considered. However, 
because the proposal is required to remove a short section of parking bay in order 
to protect a new vehicular access on to the public highway from parked vehicles, 
these options were not recommended.

Key Implications

Financial

The estimated cost of promoting and implementing the parking proposals in TRO 
2013 Amendment 33 is in the region of £3,500. 

Those given in Appendices 8 and 10 are being funded by third parties, at an 
estimated cost of £1,200.

The District Council can meet the cost of the remainder of the proposals, 
es
[...]
way.

OBJECTIONS/COMMENTS RECEIVED

None

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS

Since no objections were received during the statutory consultation, this proposal can be 
implemented, as drawn, without the need for a recommendation.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 14 – FOR INFORMATION
WESTERHAM - ASH ROAD - PARKING PROPOSAL 

Description and plan of parking proposal, and Officers’ comments 

WESTERHAM – Ash Road

LOCATION PROPOSED CHANGES
Both sides, outside nos. 77/79 Addition of existing double yellow lines to 

parking order. 
No change to restrictions marked in road.

OBJECTIONS/COMMENTS RECEIVED

None

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS

Since no objections were received during the statutory consultation, this proposal can be 
implemented, as drawn, without the need for a recommendation.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

3rd December 2019

1. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme (Information only)

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste

Date: 3rd December

Subject:  Highway Forward Works Programme – 2019/20 onwards

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2019/20.

Kent County Council has agreed a substantial increase in the budget for planned highway works over 
the next three years, and as a result we are still in the process of identifying and designing schemes 
for inclusion in our full Year One to Two (2019/20 and 2020/21) and Year Three to Five (2021/22 to 
2023/24) programmes. Because of this, we have decided to publish an interim programme, and to 
publish the full programmes later this year.  For some assets this interim programme covers 
app
[...]
ng 

processed.
Maidstone Road JW Hockenden Lane Due for completion end of October 2019

David Brazier – Sevenoaks North East
Scheme Status
Ash Road, Hartley - Member contribution to Puffin 
crossing scheme

The scheme is almost complete, some 
remedial works still required.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Contacts: Richard Emmett / Mike Payton 03000 418181

Page 84

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 New Terms of Reference and Parish/Town Representation
	04 App A
	04 Apx B JTB agreement
	04 App A to B - JTB Agreement V12

	6 Application for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bay
	06 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays Appendix 1 v1

	7 Statutory Consultation - Minor On-street Parking Proposals - Various Locations - TRO 2013 Amendment 33
	07 Appendix 1 - Chevening, Witches Lane
	07 Appendix 2 - Crockenhill, Church Road
	07 Appendix 3 - Crockenhill, West View Road v2
	07 Appendix 4 - Edenbridge, High Street (B2026)
	07 Appendix 5 - Edenbridge, Forge Croft
	07 Appendix 6 - Hartley, Round Ash Way
	07 Appendix 7 - Penshurst, High Street (B2188)
	07 Appendix 8 - Riverhead, Amherst Hill (A224) v2
	07 Appendix 9 - Sevenoaks, Bradbourne Road
	07 Appendix 10 - Sevenoaks, Holly Bush Lane
	07 Appendix 11 - Sevenoaks, South Park
	07 Appendix 12 - Sevenoaks, Suffolk Way
	07 Appendix 13 - Sevenoaks, Vine Court Road
	07 Appendix 14 - Westerham, Ash Road

	8 Highway Works Programme 2019/20
	KCC FINAL Sevenoaks December JTB Highway Works Programme




Minutes of the meeting


11

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 commencing at 7.12 pm

Present: District Cllrs. McGarvey (Chair) and London (Chairman)

District Cllrs. Ball, McGregor and Roy

County Cllrs. Brazier and Lake

KALC representative Mr Parry

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Chard, Crabtree and 
Gough

Cllr. Purves was also present.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman and after waiting a short period 
of time, the Clerk took nominations for a Chairman for the meeting.

Resolved:  That Councillor McGarvey be appointed Chairman for the 
meeting, or until the time of arrival of the Chairman.

COUNCILLOR MCGARVEY IN THE CHAIR

13.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 10 September 2019 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman, as a correct record.

14.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

15.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) reported that there would be reports in 
response to the petitions to the March 2020 meeting.  Restrictions were being 
looked at in relation to Quakers Hall Lane, Bayham Road, Bradbourne Road and 
Bradbourne Park Road, and a desktop exercise had been carried out and Ashgrove 
Road and Brittains Lane were to be considered and speed monitoring devices 
installed to check current vehicle speeds.



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 3 December 2019

12

16.   New Terms of Reference and Parish/Town Representation 

Members noted the new terms of reference, and discussed increasing the Kent 
Association of Local Authorities (KALC) representation on the Board.  The Board 
also noted that the Leader of the Council had already written to the relevant 
Portfolio Holder at Kent County Council expressing the view given by KALC that 
Parish/Town representatives be given voting rights.

Resolved:  That  

a) the new terms of reference at Appendix B to the report be noted; 

b) the current number of Parish/Town representatives on the Board be 
increased to the maximum of 3 and representatives sought from the 
Kent Association of Local Authorities (KALC); and

c) the Board expressed its support for voting rights for Parish/Town 
representatives on the Board.

COUNCILLOR LONDON IN THE CHAIR

17.   Receipt of petitions 

a) To receive a petition on 'Request for new parking restrictions for Station 
Road - Otford and change to waiting times on High Street Otford

The Chairman used his discretion and allowed the Lead Petitioner, Simon 
Featherstone, to address the Board.  The Chairman received the petition on behalf 
of the Board.  It was noted that under the new Terms of Reference there would be 
no further discussion and a report to the next meeting.

18.   Application for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bay 

Members considered the responses to, and Officer recommendations for, a 
proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay relating to Cramptons Road, 
Sevenoaks, received during the informal consultation period.  

Resolved:  That the application be approved, and an interim disabled 
persons (blue badge) parking bay, be marked.

19.   Statutory Consultation - Minor On-street Parking Proposals - Various Locations 
- TRO 2013 Amendment 33 

Members considered the objections to the minor on-street parking proposals within 
the Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition 
and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking 
Places)(Amendment 33) Order 2020 (known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 33”) 
received during the statutory consultation.

Resolved:  That 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 3 December 2019

13

a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and 
Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 33) 
Order 2020 (known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 33”) be noted; 

b) the parking proposal for West View Road, Crockenhill - east side, near 
Main Road, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be withdrawn;

c) the relevant objection received to the parking proposal for Amherst Hill 
- (A224), northeast side, outside Montreal Cottage in Riverhead as set 
out in Appendix 8 to the report, be set aside; and

d) the objector to (c) above be notified of the decision.

20.   Highway Works Programme 2019/20 

The Board considered a report which updated them on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2019/20 with the Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) 
giving any relevant updates on schemes listed.

Action 1: The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) to find out the amount of 
‘substantial increase in the budget for planned highway works over the next 
three years’ and circulate to the Board.

Action 2: The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) to find out whether the 
new gully pot work at Shoreham Road, Otford was completed and advise 
the local member.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.39 PM

CHAIRMAN


